of the grid, and induced polarization and resistivity on 9.8 kilometres of lines. Several anomalies 
were revealed and drilled. The details of these surveys are recorded in reports by Laverdière 
(1982) and Lavoie (1982). A summary of the drilling results is presented in Gauthier (1983). Six 
hundred and seventeen (617) samples of the Ah (humus) horizon were analyzed for gold. Several 
spectacular results were obtained in the vicinity of the “B” and Carthwright zones.  

1 Tons = short tons; oz/t = ounces per short ton;